

月次営業概況のお知らせ(速報)
Monthly Report of Operations(preliminary figures)

2021年11月30日
November 30,2021
東武鉄道株式会社
Tobu Railway Co.,Ltd

(単位:千人Thousands、%)

1. 鉄道事業 Railway Business			4月 Apr.	5月 May.	6月 Jun.	第1四半期累計 1st Quarter	7月 Jul.	8月 Aug.	9月 Sept.	第2四半期累計 2nd Quarter	10月 Oct.	11月 Nov.	12月 Dec.	第3四半期累計 3rd Quarter	1月 Jan.	2月 Feb.	3月 Mar.	年度計 Fiscal Year
輸送人員 Number of Passengers Carried	定期 Commuter	通勤定期 Business	30,733	31,090	31,114	92,937	30,686	30,424	30,067	184,114	30,457							
		前年比 Change	0.7	△ 0.9	△ 7.2	△ 2.6	△ 6.2	△ 7.0	△ 4.8	△ 4.3	△ 4.1							
		通学定期 Students	11,922	11,792	12,172	35,886	9,925	8,014	10,001	63,826	11,172							
		前年比 Change	459.6	196.2	43.3	145.7	22.1	△ 6.6	12.1	58.6	22.7							
		定期計 Business and Students	42,655	42,882	43,286	128,823	40,611	38,438	40,068	247,940	41,629							
		前年比 Change	30.6	21.3	3.0	17.0	△ 0.6	△ 7.0	△ 1.1	6.5	1.8							
	定期外 Non-Commuter		21,275	18,753	19,905	59,933	21,314	18,633	19,238	119,118	21,936							
		前年比 Change	112.3	70.6	10.2	53.4	13.5	△ 1.0	△ 4.0	23.2	△ 0.3							
	定期＋定期外 Commuter and Non-Commuter		63,930	61,635	63,191	188,756	61,925	57,071	59,306	367,058	63,565							
		前年比 Change	49.8	33.0	5.2	26.6	3.9	△ 5.1	△ 2.0	11.4	1.1							

(単位:百万円Millions of yen、%)

			4月 Apr.	5月 May.	6月 Jun.	第1四半期累計 1st Quarter	7月 Jul.	8月 Aug.	9月 Sept.	第2四半期累計 2nd Quarter	10月 Oct.	11月 Nov.	12月 Dec.	第3四半期累計 3rd Quarter	1月 Jan.	2月 Feb.	3月 Mar.	年度計 Fiscal Year
運輸収入 Revenue	定期 Commuter	通勤定期 Business	3,987	4,017	4,014	12,017	3,967	3,932	3,892	23,807	3,963							
		前年比 Change	5.0	3.1	△ 4.5	1.0	△ 3.6	△ 5.0	△ 3.0	△ 1.5	△ 3.0							
		通学定期 Students	604	592	614	1,811	501	394	498	3,204	566							
		前年比 Change	487.6	217.2	52.4	161.5	29.6	△ 3.7	15.3	66.8	27.2							
		定期計 Business and Students	4,591	4,609	4,628	13,828	4,468	4,326	4,390	27,011	4,529							
		前年比 Change	17.7	12.9	0.4	9.8	△ 0.8	△ 4.9	△ 1.3	3.5	△ 0.0							
	定期外 Non-Commuter		4,922	4,318	4,542	13,782	4,921	4,301	4,460	27,465	5,241							
		前年比 Change	117.6	80.2	13.7	59.3	16.2	0.1	△ 2.9	26.1	1.4							
	定期＋定期外 Commuter and Non-Commuter		9,513	8,927	9,170	27,610	9,389	8,627	8,850	54,476	9,770							
		前年比 Change	54.4	37.8	6.6	30.0	7.5	△ 2.5	△ 2.1	13.8	0.7							

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen、%、P)

2. 主要な東武ホテル Primary hotels of Tobu brand			4月 Apr.	5月 May.	6月 Jun.	第1四半期累計 1st Quarter	7月 Jul.	8月 Aug.	9月 Sept.	第2四半期累計 2nd Quarter	10月 Oct.	11月 Nov.	12月 Dec.	第3四半期累計 3rd Quarter	1月 Jan.	2月 Feb.	3月 Mar.	年度計 Fiscal Year
売上高 Revenue	銀座CY Ginza Courtyard		63	44	46	153	54	39	40	286	54							
		前年比 Change	192.0	32.3	64.3	84.6	83.6	72.7	15.1	68.7	△ 12.3							
	銀座AC Ginza AC (2020年7月9日開業)	前年比 Change	—	—	—	—	518.5	221.3	84.6	512.2	35.2							
			54	54	87	195	101	84	91	471	116							
	成田 Narita		91	80	86	257	108	129	118	612	127							
		前年比 Change	104.9	253.4	290.6	188.8	223.4	167.5	125.7	174.5	109.6							
客室稼働率 Occupancy rate	銀座CY Ginza Courtyard		38.1	12.4	15.6	21.9	31.5	27.4	24.2	24.8	25.1							
		前年比 Change	21.1	△20.5	△ 0.8	△ 0.4	20.6	19.1	14.8	8.9	5.0							
	銀座AC Ginza AC (2020年7月9日開業)	前年比 Change	—	—	—	—	19.4	16.5	10.9	14.4	11.4							
			17.6	23.3	31.5	24.1	41.7	42.2	35.7	32.1	39.3							
	成田 Narita		51.4	46.7	53.6	50.5	63.9	77.2	75.5	61.4	76.5							
		前年比 Change	32.1	34.8	41.0	35.9	47.2	55.1	48.2	43.1	45.5							

(単位:千人 Thousands、%)

3. 東京スカイツリータウン TokyoSkytreeTown			4月 Apr.	5月 May.	6月 Jun.	第1四半期累計 1st Quarter	7月 Jul.	8月 Aug.	9月 Sept.	第2四半期累計 2nd Quarter	10月 Oct.	11月 Nov.	12月 Dec.	第3四半期累計 3rd Quarter	1月 Jan.	2月 Feb.	3月 Mar.	年度計 Fiscal Year
スカイツリー天望デッキ来場者数			52	—	27	79	56	52	50	236	100							
Tokyo Skytree Number of visitors to the observation platform			前年比 Change	—	△ 14.6	146.4	78.3	△ 64.7	△ 59.4	△29.0	△ 2.4							
スカイツリータウン来場者数			1,427	874	1,430	3,731	1,681	1,614	1,530	8,556	1,841							
Tokyo Skytree Town Number of visitors			前年比 Change	454.3	150.6	17.7	104.9	22.3	△ 24.5	△ 12.4	20.9	11.3						

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen、%)

4. 東武百貨店及び東武ストア Tobu Department Store and Tobu Supermarket			3月 Mar.	4月 Apr.	5月 May.	第1四半期累計 1st Quarter	6月 Jun.	7月 Jul.	8月 Aug.	第2四半期累計 2nd Quarter	9月 Sept.	10月 Oct.	11月 Nov.	第3四半期累計 3rd Quarter	12月 Dec.	1月 Jan.	2月 Feb.	年度計 Fiscal Year
百貨店売上 Revenue of Department Store	池袋店 Ikebukuro store		2,750	1,727	1,221	5,697	2,656	2,189	1,650	12,193	2,389	2,240						
		※	6,808	5,021	3,059	14,888	6,627	5,884	4,522	31,920	6,179	6,467						
		前年比 Change ※	11.1	135.8	19.2	37.6	△ 1.9	4.5	△ 9.3	13.2	△ 2.7	△ 1.0						
	船橋店 Funabashi store		924	648	676	2,248	794	766	465	4,273	578	703						
		※	2,793	2,064	2,188	7,045	2,369	2,367	1,585	13,366	1,900	2,365						
		前年比 Change ※	23.7	205.5	145.6	84.2	△ 8.1	△ 0.4	△ 25.3	22.6	△ 20.1	△ 7.7						
ストア売上 Revenue of Supermarket			5,786	5,742	5,980	17,508	5,885	5,986	5,923	35,302	5,875	5,775						
	※		6,408	6,373	6,603	19,384	6,485	6,609	6,530	39,008	6,457	6,384						
	前年比 Change ※		△ 5.7	△ 6.5	△ 1.8	△ 4.7	△ 0.2	△ 0.6	△ 0.6	△ 2.6	3.3	△ 0.8						

ストア既存店のみ Existing stores

※2021年度より「収益認識に関する会計基準」を適用しており、影響の大きい百貨店売上・ストア売上については※段に適用前の金額を記載し、前年比は適用前の売上に対する比率を記載しております。

※10月 Oct. △5.7

*The Accounting Standards for Revenue Recognition have been applied since fiscal 2021. As such, the amounts prior to application have been provided in the asterisk column for department store and store sales, which are significantly impacted, and the comparison with the previous year shows the sales prior to application.

上記における数値につきましては、決算における確定値と異なる場合がございます。The above figures differ materially from the final figures shown in the financial statements.